as required under MFRS 141 “Agriculture”. FFB are produce of oil palm trees and are harvested continuously throughout
	 the financial year. Each FFB takes approximately 22 weeks from pollination to reach maximum oil content to be ready for
	 harvesting.

	 In determining the fair values of FFB, management has considered the oil content of all unripe FFB from the week after
	 pollination to the week prior to harvest. As the oil content accrues exponentially in the 2 weeks prior to harvest, the FFB prior
	 to 2 weeks before harvesting are excluded in the valuation as the fair values are considered negligible.

	 The valuation model adopted by the Group is income approach which considers the expected net cash inflows with reference
	 to the market value of FFB at the date of harvest adjusted for transportation and other cost to sell at the point of harvest.
	 Changes to the assumed prices of the FFB and tonnage included in the valuation will have a direct effect on the reported
	 valuation.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A 10% increase/decrease in the average oil palm FFB selling price (RM/MT) would result in the following to the fair value of
	 the biological assets:

18.	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

	 10% increase	  76,910 	  48,555
	 10% decrease	  (76,910)	  (48,555)

		  2019	 2018
		  RM	 RM

	 Group
	 2019	 2018
	 RM	 RM

	 At 1 January	  485,550 	  447,414
	 Fair value changes	  283,549 	  38,136

	 At 31 December	  769,099 	  485,550

110

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 DECEMBER 2019

SIN HENG CHAN (MALAYA) BERHAD (Reg. No. 196201000185 (4690-V))
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

19.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES

	 Group
	 2019	 2018
	 RM	 RM

	 Trade receivables
	 – Related party	  308,365 	  308,365
	 – Third parties	  5,734,172 	  3,053,857
	 – Accrued billings	  1,953,756 	  1,609,558

	 	  7,996,293	 4,971,780

	 Trade receivables of the Group comprise amounts receivable for sale of goods and income receivable from energy and
	 facilities management services. The credit period granted on sale of goods and income receivable from energy and facilities
	 management services ranges from 14 to 60 days (2018: 14 to 60 days).

	 A related party included in trade receivables is amount owing by a company in which a Directors of the Company has
	 interest. This amount is non-interest bearing and the credit term granted is 60 days (2018: 60 days).

	 Included in other receivables, deposits and prepayments of the Group and of the Company are rental deposits and advance

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 DECEMBER 2019

SIN HENG CHAN (MALAYA) BERHAD (Reg. No. 196201000185 (4690-V))
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

33.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

	 Gearing Ratio

	 The gearing ratio analysis at end of the reporting period is disclosed as follows:

34.	 COMPARATIVE

	 Certain disclosures in prior year financial statements have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation.

	 (a)	 Statement of comprehensive income

	 Debt	  102,448,751 	  126,079,948
	 Less: Cash and bank balances	  (4,419,641)	  (2,232,258)

	 Net debt	  98,029,110 	  123,847,690

	 Capital
	 Equity attributable to owners of the Company	  81,446,744 	  78,391,716

	 Capital and net debt	  179,475,854 	  202,239,406

	 Gearing ratio	 55%	 61%

		  2019	 2018
		  RM	 RM

		  As
		  previously		  As
	 	 reported	Reclassification	 restated

	 Statement of comprehensive income for the
	   financial year ended 31 December 2018
	 Cost of sales
	   Cost of sales	 	 1,917,145

	 Expenses
	   Distribution cost	  -
  	   Administrative expenses
  	   Other operating expenses

	 	  (31,379,516)	 	  (29,462,371)

	 	 	  (1,209,526)	  (1,209,526)
	 	  (6,689,130)	  (203,619)	  (6,892,749)
	 	  (2,027,685)	  (504,000)	  (2,531,685)

	 	  (8,716,815)	  (1,917,145)	  (10,633,960)

128 SIN HENG CHAN (MALAYA) BERHAD (Reg. No. 196201000185 (4690-V))
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

OPINION

We have audited the financial statements of SIN HENG CHAN (MALAYA) BERHAD, which comprise the statements of financial
position as at 31 December 2019, and the statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements
of cash flows the Group and the Company for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary
of significant accounting policies, as set out on pages 60 to 127.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the